

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112-C) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

Application 18-07-011

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Spectrum L.P. (U-3062-C), and Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. (U-4327-C) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation for Review of Wireless Transfer Notification per Commission Decision 95-10-032

Application 18-07-012

**JOINT APPLICANTS' RESPONSE TO THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE, THE
GREENLINING INSTITUTE, AND THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 20-04-008**

Michele Thomas
Susan Lipper
T-Mobile USA, Inc.
12920 SE 38th St.
Bellevue, WA 98006
Telephone: 425.378.4000
Facsimile: 425.378.4040
Email: michele.thomas@t-mobile.com
susan.lipper@t-mobile.com

Stephen H. Kukta
Sprint
900 7th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 415.572.8358
Email: stephen.h.kukta@sprint.com

Suzanne Toller
Davis, Wright, Tremaine LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 276-6536
Email: suzannetoller@dwt.com

Kristin L. Jacobson
DLA Piper LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 2400
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: 916.930.3260
Email: kristin.jacobson@dlapiper.com

Leon M. Bloomfield
Law Offices of Leon M. Bloomfield
1901 Harrison St., Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: 510.625.1164
Email: lmb@wblaw.net

Attorneys for Sprint Communications Company
L.P., Sprint Spectrum L.P. (U-3062-C), and
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. (U-4327-C)

Attorneys for T-Mobile USA, Inc.

May 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Initial Filings	4
B. The Joint Applicants Made Extensive Voluntary Commitments	7
C. The Extensive Record Focused Exclusively on Wireless	8
D. Commission Decision	9
III. THE INTERVENORS' AFR FAILS BECAUSE THE COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY TO DENY OR IMPOSE CONDITIONS ON THE WIRELESS TRANSFERS OF CONTROL	9
A. The Intervenors' Rehashing of Their Own Testimony on Network Resiliency Does Not Show a Legal Error	12
B. The Intervenors' AFR Recycles False and Discredited Arguments about the Benefits of NTM's 5G Network Deployment.	15
C. Intervenors' Argument that the Merger Will Harm Competition Has Been Thoroughly Litigated and Ignores Efficiencies and Other Procompetitive Benefits of the Merger	18
D. The Commission Should Reject Intervenors' Requests to Adopt Additional Compliance Mechanisms and Obligations.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Apple iPhone 3G Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	15
<i>Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 983 (7 th Cir. 2000)	10, 15
<i>California Mfrs. Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 251 (1979)	23
<i>Farina v. Nokia Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	24
<i>Keith Dean Bradt, et al. v. T-Mobile US, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-07752-BLF (N.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2020)	20
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010)	10, 18, 19, 24
<i>State of New York et al. v. Deutsche Telekom AG et al.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-05434-VM-RWL (S.D.N.Y. filed June 11, 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
California Public Utilities (PU) Code	
California Public Utilities Code § 321.1	14
California Public Utilities Code § 321.1(b)	14
California Public Utilities Code § 845(a)	4, 11
California Public Utilities Code §§ 851-856	10
California Public Utilities Code § 854.....	<i>passim</i>
California Public Utilities Code § 854(b)	9, 11
California Public Utilities Code § 854(c)	9, 11, 23

California Public Utilities Code § 854(c)(7).....	22
California Public Utilities Code § 1705.....	14
California Public Utilities Code § 1732.....	12
California Public Utilities Decisions and General Orders	
D.20-04-008.....	1
D.95-10-032.....	<i>passim</i>
D.03-01-086.....	23
D.13-05-018.....	4
D.20-04-008.....	<i>passim</i>
General Order 156.....	25
California Public Utilities Commission Rules	
California Public Utilities Commission Rules 16.1.....	1
California Public Utilities Commission Rules 16.1(c).....	12
Federal Statutes and Regulations	
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 307.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 310.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	6, 24
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(a).....	10
Federal Communication Commission Decision	
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment,</i> 33 F.C.C. Rcd. 9088 (2018).....	10

Other

Deutsche Telekom AG, ECF 348, Statement of Interest of the United States
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2019))20

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112-C) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).	Application 18-07-011
In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Spectrum L.P. (U-3062-C), and Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. (U-4327-C) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation for Review of Wireless Transfer Notification per Commission Decision 95-10-032	Application 18-07-012

**JOINT APPLICANTS’ RESPONSE TO THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE, THE
GREENLINING INSTITUTE, AND THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION 20-04-008**
